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SERVICE:   Community-based Wraparound   SERVICE AVAILABILITY LIMITED TO:  

Fidelity Wraparound Pilot Program 

DESCRIPTION GUIDELINES (INCLUSIONS/EXCLUSIONS) 

Community-based Wraparound activities are provided to 

children, youth, and/or their family enrolled in the fidelity 

based Wraparound pilot program providing individualized 

services not covered by Medicaid or any state-funded 

services.  The following activities are included in the 

Wraparound Process: 

• Formation of the child (youth) and family team  

• Team planning meetings 

• Cross system coordination    

• Development and implementation of individualized 

plans focusing on the strengths and needs of the 

child and family  

• Coordination with medical home and other active 

treatment components 

• Meetings with natural supports (i.e.,  friends, 

extended family, neighbors, co-workers, church 

members schools), 

 

Inclusions:  

• This service is program specific and is only available for 

persons in the Fidelity Wraparound Pilot Program 

(2SHB1088). See separate program description page. 

 

Exclusions: 

 

 

Notes: 

• Community-based Wraparound is a state funded service. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

STAFF QUALIFICATIONS: Mental Health 

Professional (MHP) or staff supervised by a MHP. 
 

Report encounter with one of following provider types: 

� Psychiatrist/MD  � ARNP/PA 

� MA/PhD  � RN/LPN 

� Master Level with 

Exception/Waiver 

� Bachelor Level with 

Exception/Waiver 

� Mental Health 

Specialist 

� Below Masters Degree 

� Other � Certified Peer 

Counselor 
 

MODIFERS   

HA:  Child/adolescent program.  This modifier is to identify 

delivery of services by Wraparound team members to 

individuals enrolled in the Fidelity Wraparound Pilot 

programs (2SHB1088).   This modifier may be used in 

combination with any CPT/HCPCS code available for use 

with the Fidelity Wraparound pilot program. 
 

 

CODING SUMMARY 

CODES Brief Narrative Description  Unit CODES Notes  Unit 

H2021 Community-based 

Wraparound Services 

Minutes    
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PROGRAM: Fidelity Wraparound  

DESCRIPTION GUIDELINES (INCLUSIONS/EXCLUSIONS) 

The Fidelity Wraparound is a community based, 

individualized family-focused, strength-based, planning 

process designed to address the needs of children and youth 

(and their families) with SED through the development and 

implementation of community level system of care.  In the 

Wraparound process a team is formed to empower families 

to make key decisions regarding the care of their child or 

youth in partnership with professionals and the family’s 

natural community supports. The team produces a 

community-based and culturally competent individualized 

intervention plan which identifies the strengths and needs 

across life domains of the child, youth and family and 

defines goals and related services and supports that the team 

collaborates on achieving with respect for the unique cultural 

values of the family.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Inclusions:  

• The RSN must have a Fidelity Wraparound Pilot 

(2SHB1088) contract with the Mental Health Division to 

report services for this program.  

 

• Criteria for entry to this program are specified in the 

Fidelity Wraparound model. 

 

• All services provided by Wraparound team members are 

reported with the applicable CPT/HCPCS code and the 

modifier “HA”. 

 

• Fidelity Wraparound includes the availability and use of 

flexible funding “flex fund” applied judiciously for needs 

and/or services uncovered by other means that will enable 

goals in the wraparound plan.   

 

Exclusions: 
 

 
 

Notes: 

• Information on this page is intended as an overview.  

Refer to the contract and Wraparound Program model for 

complete program requirements. 

 

• The Fidelity Wraparound Pilot program is state funded 

under 2SHB1088. 

 

Exception to Provider Type:  

• Other to include natural support systems (e.g., family 

members, relatives, friends, church members). 

 

 

 

 

 

   

   

MODIFIERS 

HA:  Child/adolescent program.  This modifier is to identify 

delivery of service by Wraparound team members to 

individuals enrolled in the Wraparound pilot program.   This 

modifier may be used in combination with any CPT/HCPCS 

code available for use with the Wraparound pilot program. 

CODING SUMMARY 

• The following service modalities are excluded from the Fidelity Wraparound Pilot Program: 

o Day Support 

o Mental Health Clubhouse 

o High Intensity Treatment 

o Mental Health Services in a Residential Setting 

• Other services/modalities available for this program are defined in contract requirements and/or program model.   
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Appendix A_062008Revised 

 

CPT/HCPCS Code Table 

 

This table summarizes the CPT/HCPCS codes and modifiers listed for the service descriptions in this manual.  The 

columns titled "Modifier" indicate which modifier(s) can be used with specific CPT/HCPCS codes.  The Modifier 

Use columns list when a modifier is required (1) or when modifier use is allowed dependent on the requirements of 

the service or program description (2).      

 

Modality Codes 

M
o

d
ifier  

M
o

d
ifier U

se 

M
o

d
ifier 

M
o

d
ifier U

se 

M
o

d
ifier  

M
o

d
ifier U

se 

M
o

d
ifier  

M
o

d
ifier U

se 

Time  

Brief Intervention Treatment 90804-90815 

H0036 

H2014 

H2017 

H2015 

H0004 

99241-99245 

99251-99255 

90846 

90847  

90849 

90853 

90857 

UA 

UA 

UA 

UA 

UA 

UA 

UA 

UA 

UA 

UA 

UA 

UA 

UA 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

  UD 

UD 

UD 

UD 

UD 

UD  

UD 

UD 

UD 

UD 

UD 

UD 

UD 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

minutes 

See service 

description 

for times 

Case Management T1016 HW 1       minutes 

Community-based Wrap-around H2021       HA 1 minutes 

Community Psychoeducation H0024  1   UD 2 HA 2 minutes 

Community Transition T2038     UD 2   minutes 

Co-Occurring Treatment   90846 

90847 

90849 

90853 

90804  

90806 

90808 

H0004 

S9446 

HH 

HH 

HH 

HH 

HH 

HH 

HH 

HH 

HH 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

  UD 

UD 

UD 

UD 

UD 

UD  

UD 

UD 

UD 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

minutes 

Crisis Services H2011 

H0030  

UC 2    UD 

UD 

2 

2 

HA

HA 

2 

2 

minutes 

minutes 

Day Support H2012            minutes 

Engagement and Outreach H0023 HW 1   UD 2 HA 2 minutes 

Family Treatment 90846 

90847 

    UD 

UD 

2 

2 

HA 

HA 

2 

2 
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Modality Codes 

M
o

d
ifier  

M
o

d
ifier U

se 

M
o

d
ifier 

M
o

d
ifier U

se 

M
o

d
ifier  

M
o

d
ifier U

se 

M
o

d
ifier  

M
o

d
ifier U

se 

Time  

Freestanding Evaluation and 

Treatment 

H2013           per diem 

Group Treatment Services 90849 

90853 

90857 

     UD 

UD 

UD 

2 

2 

2 

HA 

HA 

HA 

2 

2 

2 

minutes 

minutes 

minutes 

Testimony: Hearing for 

Involuntary Treatment 

99075 H9 

  

1    UD 2 HA 2 minutes 

High Intensity Treatment S9480 

H0040 

H2022 

H2033 

           per diem 

per diem 

per diem 

minutes 

Individual Treatment Services 90804-90829 

99075 

H0036 

H2014 

H2017 

H2015 

H0004 

99241-99245 

99251-99255 

90889 

 

 

UC 

 

 

2 

  UD 

UD 

UD 

UD 

UD 

UD 

UD 

UD 

UD 

UD 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

minutes 

See service 

description 

for specific 

times 

Intake Evaluation 90801 

90802 

H0031 

99201-99205 

99304-99306 

99324-99328 

53 

53 

53 

53 

53 

53 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

52 

52 

52 

52 

52 

52 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

UD 

UD 

UD 

UD 

UD 

UD 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

minutes 

See service 

description 

for specific 

times 

Integrated SA/MH Screening H0002 HH 1    UD 2 HA 2 minutes 

Integrated SA/MH Assessment H0001 HH 1    UD 2 HA 2 minutes 

Interpreter Services T1013       UD 2 HA 2 minutes 

Investigations S9484  UC 2    UD 

UD 

2 

2 

HA 

HA 

2 

2 

minutes 

Medication Management T1001 

M0064 

90772 

90862 

99211-99215 

99307-99310 

99334-99337 

      UD 

UD 

UD 

UD 

UD 

UD 

UD 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

minutes 

See reporting 

instructions 

for times 

Medication Monitoring H0033 

H0034 

      UD 

UD 

2 

2 

HA 

HA 

2 

2 

minutes 

minutes 

Mental Health Clubhouse H2031       UD 2   per diem 

Mental Health Services Provided 

in Residential Settings 

H0018 

H0019 

      UD 

UD 

2 

2 

  per diem 

per diem 

Peer Support H0038       UD 2 HA 2 minutes 
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Modality Codes 

M
o

d
ifier  

M
o

d
ifier U

se 

M
o

d
ifier 

M
o

d
ifier U

se 

M
o

d
ifier  

M
o

d
ifier U

se 

M
o

d
ifier  

M
o

d
ifier U

se 

Time  

Psychological Assessment 96101-96103 

96110-96111 

96116 

96118-96120 

      UD 

UD 

UD 

UD 

2 

2 

2 

2 

HA 

HA 

HA 

HA 

2 

2 

2 

2 

minutes 

minutes 

minutes 

minutes 

Rehabilitation Case Management H0023       UD 2 HA 2 minutes 

Request for Services H0046 UB 1    UD 2 HA 2 minutes 

Respite Care S9125 

H0045 

T1005 

      UD 

UD 

UD 

2 

2 

2 

HA 

HA 

HA 

2 

2 

2 

per diem 

per diem 

minutes 

Sexual Offender Treatment  H2028         minutes 

Special Population Evaluation T1023 HE 1    UD 2 HA 2 minutes 

Stabilization Services S9485       UD 2 HA 2 per diem 

Supported Employment H2023 

H2025  

      UD 

UD 

2 

2 

HA 2 minutes 

minutes 

Therapeutic Psychoeducation H2027 

H0025 

S9446 

      UD 

UD 

UD 

2 

2 

2 

HA 

HA 

HA 

2 

2 

2 

minutes 

minutes 

minutes 

 

 


