Mental Health Division



Health and Recovery Services Administration

Service Encounter Reporting Instructions Addendum

Effective June 11, 2008



SERVICE: Community-based Wraparound

SERVICE AVAILABILITY LIMITED TO:

GUIDELINES (INCLUSIONS/EXCLUSIONS)

Fidelity Wraparound Pilot Program

DESCRIPTION

Community-based Wraparound activities are provided to children, youth, and/or their family enrolled in the fidelity based Wraparound pilot program providing individualized services not covered by Medicaid or any state-funded services. The following activities are included in the Wraparound Process:

- Formation of the child (youth) and family team
- Team planning meetings
- Cross system coordination
- Development and implementation of individualized plans focusing on the strengths and needs of the child and family
- Coordination with medical home and other active treatment components
- Meetings with natural supports (i.e., friends, extended family, neighbors, co-workers, church members schools),

STAFF QUALIFICATIONS: Mental Health Professional (MHP) or staff supervised by a MHP.

Report encounter with one of following provider types:

- Psychiatrist/MD
- MA/PhD
- Master Level with Exception/Waiver
- Mental Health Specialist
- Other

- ARNP/PA
- RN/LPN
- Bachelor Level with Exception/Waiver
- Below Masters Degree
- Certified Peer Counselor

Inclusions:

• This service is program specific and is only available for persons in the Fidelity Wraparound Pilot Program (2SHB1088). See separate program description page.

Exclusions:

Notes:

• Community-based Wraparound is a state funded service.

MODIFERS

HA: Child/adolescent program. This modifier is to identify delivery of services by Wraparound team members to individuals enrolled in the Fidelity Wraparound Pilot programs (2SHB1088). This modifier may be used in combination with any CPT/HCPCS code available for use with the Fidelity Wraparound pilot program.

CODING SUMMARY

_											
	CODES	Brief Narrative Description	Unit	CODES	Notes	Unit					
	H2021	Community-based	Minutes								
		Wraparound Services									

- 1 -

PROGRAM: Fidelity Wraparound

DESCRIPTION

The Fidelity Wraparound is a community based, individualized family-focused, strength-based, planning process designed to address the needs of children and youth (and their families) with SED through the development and implementation of community level system of care. In the Wraparound process a team is formed to empower families to make key decisions regarding the care of their child or youth in partnership with professionals and the family's natural community supports. The team produces a community-based and culturally competent individualized intervention plan which identifies the strengths and needs across life domains of the child, youth and family and defines goals and related services and supports that the team collaborates on achieving with respect for the unique cultural values of the family.

MODIFIERS

HA: Child/adolescent program. This modifier is to identify delivery of service by Wraparound team members to individuals enrolled in the Wraparound pilot program. This modifier may be used in combination with any CPT/HCPCS code available for use with the Wraparound pilot program.

GUIDELINES (INCLUSIONS/EXCLUSIONS)

Inclusions:

- The RSN must have a Fidelity Wraparound Pilot (2SHB1088) contract with the Mental Health Division to report services for this program.
- Criteria for entry to this program are specified in the Fidelity Wraparound model.
- All services provided by Wraparound team members are reported with the applicable CPT/HCPCS code and the modifier "HA".
- Fidelity Wraparound includes the availability and use of flexible funding "flex fund" applied judiciously for needs and/or services uncovered by other means that will enable goals in the wraparound plan.

Exclusions:

Notes:

- Information on this page is intended as an overview.
 Refer to the contract and Wraparound Program model for complete program requirements.
- The Fidelity Wraparound Pilot program is state funded under 2SHB1088.

Exception to Provider Type:

• Other to include natural support systems (e.g., family members, relatives, friends, church members).

CODING SUMMARY

- The following service modalities are excluded from the Fidelity Wraparound Pilot Program:
 - Day Support
 - Mental Health Clubhouse
 - High Intensity Treatment
 - o Mental Health Services in a Residential Setting
- Other services/modalities available for this program are defined in contract requirements and/or program model.

Appendix A_062008Revised

CPT/HCPCS Code Table

This table summarizes the CPT/HCPCS codes and modifiers listed for the service descriptions in this manual. The columns titled "Modifier" indicate which modifier(s) can be used with specific CPT/HCPCS codes. The Modifier Use columns list when a modifier is **required** (1) or when modifier use is **allowed** dependent on the requirements of the service or program description (2).

Modality	Codes	Modifier	Modifier Use	Modifier	Modifier Use	Modifier	Modifier Use	Modifier	Modifier Use	Time
Brief Intervention Treatment	90804-90815 H0036 H2014 H2017 H2015 H0004 99241-99245 99251-99255 90846 90847 90849 90853 90857	UA	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			UD U	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	minutes See service description for times
Case Management	T1016	HW	1							minutes
Community-based Wrap-around	H2021							НА	1	minutes
Community Psychoeducation	H0024		1			UD	2	НА	2	minutes
Community Transition	T2038					UD	2			minutes
Co-Occurring Treatment	90846 90847 90849 90853 90804 90806 90808 H0004 S9446	HH HH HH HH HH HH HH HH	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			UD	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	HA HA HA HA HA HA HA	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	minutes
Crisis Services	H2011 H0030	UC	2			UD UD	2 2	HA HA	2 2	minutes minutes
Day Support	H2012									minutes
Engagement and Outreach	H0023	HW	1			UD	2	НА	2	minutes
Family Treatment	90846 90847					UD UD	2 2	HA HA	2 2	

Modality	Codes	Modifier	Modifier Use	Modifier	Modifier Use	Modifier	Modifier Use	Modifier	Modifier Use	Time
Freestanding Evaluation and Treatment	H2013									per diem
Group Treatment Services Testimony: Hearing for	90849 90853 90857 99075	Н9	1			UD UD UD	2 2 2 2	HA HA HA	2 2 2	minutes minutes minutes minutes
Involuntary Treatment High Intensity Treatment	S9480 H0040 H2022 H2033									per diem per diem per diem minutes
Individual Treatment Services	90804-90829 99075 H0036 H2014 H2017 H2015 H0004 99241-99245 99251-99255 90889	UC	2			UD	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	minutes See service description for specific times
Intake Evaluation	90801 90802 H0031 99201-99205 99304-99306 99324-99328	53 53 53 53 53 53	2 2 2 2 2 2	52 52 52 52 52 52 52	2 2 2 2 2 2 2	UD UD UD UD UD UD	2 2 2 2 2 2 2	HA HA HA HA HA	2 2 2 2 2 2 2	minutes See service description for specific times
Integrated SA/MH Screening	H0002		1	32	1	UD	2	HA	2	minutes
Integrated SA/MH Assessment	H0001	НН	1			UD	2	HA	2	minutes
Interpreter Services Investigations	T1013 S9484	UC	2			UD UD	2 2	HA HA	2	minutes minutes
Medication Management	T1001 M0064 90772 90862 99211-99215 99307-99310 99334-99337		2			UD	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	HA HA HA HA HA HA HA	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	minutes See reporting instructions for times
Medication Monitoring	H0033 H0034					UD UD	2 2	HA HA	2 2	minutes minutes
Mental Health Clubhouse Mental Health Services Provided	H2031 H0018					UD UD	2 2			per diem per diem
in Residential Settings	H0019					UD	2			per diem
Peer Support	H0038					UD	2	HA	2	minutes

Modality	Codes	Modifier	Modifier Use	Time						
Psychological Assessment	96101-96103					UD	2	HA	2	minutes
	96110-96111					UD	2	HA	2	minutes
	96116 96118-96120					UD UD	2 2	HA HA	2 2	minutes minutes
Rehabilitation Case Management	H0023					UD	2	НА	2	minutes
Request for Services	H0046	UB	1			UD	2	HA	2	minutes
Respite Care	S9125					UD	2	HA	2	per diem
	H0045					UD	2	HA	2	per diem
	T1005					UD	2	HA	2	minutes
Sexual Offender Treatment	H2028									minutes
Special Population Evaluation	T1023	HE	1			UD	2	HA	2	minutes
Stabilization Services	S9485					UD	2	HA	2	per diem
Supported Employment	H2023					UD	2	HA	2	minutes
	H2025					UD	2			minutes
Therapeutic Psychoeducation	H2027					UD	2	HA	2	minutes
	H0025					UD	2	HA	2	minutes
	S9446					UD	2	HA	2	minutes